

No. 16-1446

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL OF FLORIDA, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next friend and duly appointed
guardian of his sister, MARIE CHARLES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AND FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American
Hospital Association*

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

KATHLEEN TENOEVER
ERIN RICHARDSON
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS
750 Ninth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Federation of
American Hospitals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PATIENT SAFETY ORGANIZATIONS CAN DRAMATICALLY ENHANCE PATIENT SAFETY	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW COULD UNDERMINE PATIENT SAFETY ORGANIZATIONS' EFFECTIVENESS	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	19
<i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014).....	6
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(5).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(5)(D).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(i).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(b)(1).....	9
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-41 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
The 21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255 (2016).....	11
CONSTITUTION:	
Fla. Const. art. X, § 25(a).....	15
Fla. Const. art. X, § 25(b)(3).....	15
EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
151 Cong. Rec. S8741 (2005).....	11
2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. S11 (July 29, 2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2003).....	14, 19
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003).....	6, 14, 18, 19
REGULATION:	
<i>Patient Safety & Quality Improvement,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Michael Arnold, <i>Peer Review is Threatened, but (P)So What: Patient Safety Organiza- tion Utilization in Florida After Amend- ment 7 is a Troubling Sign for PSQIA,</i> 46 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 297 (2013).....	16
Paul J. Barringer & Allen B. Kachalia, <i>Error Reporting and Injury Compensation: Advancing Patient Safety Through A State Patient Safety Organization,</i> 8 WYO. L. REV. 349 (2008).....	12
Eric Scott Bell, <i>Make Way: Why Arkansas and the States Should Narrow Health Care Peer Review Privileges for the Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005,</i> 62 ARK. L. REV. 745 (2009).....	10, 18
California Hospital Patient Safety Organization, <i>CHPSO 2014 Annual Report</i>	11
Center for Patient Safety, <i>PSO “Safe Ta- bles” Result in Fall Prevention Interven- tions</i> (June 26, 2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mary Coombs, <i>How Not to Do Medical Malpractice Reform: A Florida Case Study</i> , 18 HEALTH MATRIX 373 (2008).....	16
Philip M. Cox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Amendment 7 Decade: Ten Years Living With A “Patient’s Right to Know” in Florida</i> , 25 U. FLA. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 281 (2014)	17
Kelly G. Dunberg, Note, <i>Just What The Doctor Ordered? How The Patient Safety And Quality Improvement Act May Cure Florida’s Patients’ Right To Know About Adverse Medical Incidents</i> , 64 FLA. L. REV. 513 (2012)	7, 15, 18
ECRI Institute, <i>Case Study: Large Health System Improves Root Cause Analysis Process</i>	11
Bernadette Fernandez & Fran Larkins, Congressional Research Service, <i>Medical Malpractice: The Role of Patient Safety Initiatives</i> (Jan. 2005)	9
David A. Hyman & Charles Silver, <i>You Get What You Pay For: Result-Based Compensation For Health Care</i> , 58 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1427 (2001).....	8
Institute of Medicine, <i>To Err Is Human: Building A Safer Health System</i> (Nov. 1999)	3, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. Scott Jones & Rory Jaffe, <i>Patient Safety Organizations: Champions for Quality—Ready for PPACA</i> , J. OF HEALTH CARE COMPLIANCE, Jan.-Feb. 2014	12, 15
Robert A. Kerr, <i>The Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005: Who Should Pay for Improved Outcomes?</i> , 17 HEALTH MATRIX 319 (2007).....	6
Charles M. Key, <i>Toward A Safer Health System: Medical Injury Compensation and Medical Quality</i> , 37 U. MEM. L. REV. 459 (2007).....	15, 18
Wally Miller, Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association, <i>Get Out of Jail Free</i> , FLIGHT TRAINING, June 2001.....	13
NASA, <i>ASRS Program Briefing</i> (2015)	14
NASA, <i>Aviation Safety Reporting System: Confidentiality and Incentives to Report</i>	13
Peter J. Pronovost, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reducing Health Care Hazards: Lessons from the Commercial Aviation Safety Team</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, Apr. 2009.....	9, 10
William Riley, <i>Structure and Features of a Care Enhancement Model Implementing the Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act</i> , in <i>Advances in Patient Safety: New Directions and Alternative Approaches</i> (Kerm Henriksen, <i>et al.</i> , eds.)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Teresa M. Schreffler, Comment, <i>Systems Approaches to Improving the Quality of Healthcare: Strengths, Weaknesses, and the Ideal Model of Medical Error Reporting</i> , 53 U. KAN. L. REV. 1249 (2005)	12
Brendan A. Sorg, Comment, <i>Is Meaningful Peer Review Headed Back to Florida?</i> , 46 AKRON L. REV. 799 (2013)	16
Abram J. Twerski, <i>Medical Errors: Focusing More on the What and Why, Less on Who</i> , J. OF ONCOLOGY PRACTICE, Mar. 2007	7, 10
Laura V. Yaeger, <i>Amendment 7: Medical Tradition v. The Will of the People: Has Florida's Peer Review Privilege Vanished?</i> , 13 MICH. ST. U. J. MED. & L. 123 (2009).....	17
